IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA CIVIL DIVISION

STATE OF FLORIDA OFFICE OF FINANCIAL REGULATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CASE NO.: 50-2021-CA-008718-XXXX-MB

NATIONAL SENIOR INSURANCE, INC.

D/B/A SEEMAN HOLTZ,

MARSHAL SEEMAN.

CENTURION INSURANCE SERVICES GROUP, LLC,

BRIAN J. SCHWARTZ,

EMERALD ASSETS 2018, LLC,

INTEGRITY ASSETS 2016, LLC.

INTERGRITY ASSETS, LLC,

PARA LONGEVITY 2014-5, LLC,

PARA LONGEVITY 2015-3, LLC,

PARA LONGEVITY 2015-5, LLC,

PARA LONGEVITY 2016-3, LLC,

PARA LONGEVITY 2016-5, LLC.

PARA LONGEVITY 2018-3, LLC,

PARA LONGEVITY 2018-5, LLC,

PARA LONGEVITY 2019-3, LLC,

PARA LONGEVITY 2019-5, LLC,

PARA LONGEVITY 2019-6, LLC,

PARA LONGEVITY VI, LLC,

SH GLOBAL, LLC N/K/A PARA LONGEVITY V, LLC,

ALTRAI GLOBAL, LLC A/K/A ALTRAI HOLDINGS, LLC.

VALENTINO GLOBAL HOLDINGS, LLC,

AMERITONIAN ENTERPRISES, LLC,

SEEMAN-HOLTZ CONSULTING CORP.,

CENTURION ISG Holdings, LLC,

CENTURION ISG Holdings II, LLC,

CENTURION ISG (Europe) Limited,

CENTURION ISG SERVICES, LLC,

CENTURION ISG FINANCE GROUP, LLC,

CENTURION FUNDING SPV I LLC,

CENTURION FUNDING SPV II LLC.

GRACE HOLDINGS FINANCIAL, LLC,

PRIME SHORT TERM CREDIT INC.,

Defendants.

THE ESTATE OF ERIC CHARLES HOLTZ, SEEMAN HOLTZ PROPERTY AND CASUALTY, LLC F/K/A SEEMAN HOLTZ PROPERTY AND CASUALTY, INC., SHPC HOLDINGS I, LLC,

Relief Defendants.	
	/

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF BERGER SINGERMAN LLP'S THIRD INTERIM MOTION FOR COMPENSATION FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD FROM MAY 12, 2023 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

STATE OF FLORIDA)	
) ss:	
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE)	

BEFORE ME, this date, personally appeared Glenn D. Moses, who being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

- 1. My name is Glenn D. Moses. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify.
- 2. I am a partner with Venable LLP, with offices located in Miami, Fort Lauderdale, and Tampa, Florida, as well as offices in California, Delaware, Illinois, Maryland, New York, Virginia, and Washington, D.C. I have been practicing law for 32 years, with a focus on insolvency, restructuring and related commercial litigation. I am a member in good standing of the Florida Bar.
- 3. With respect to the legal services rendered in this action, I am familiar with the issues involved, the time and labor required, the novelty and difficulty of the questions involved, the skills required to perform those legal services properly, and the fee customarily charged for similar legal services.
- 4. In order to render an opinion as to the hourly rates charged and the reasonableness of the hours expended by Berger Singerman LLP, as counsel for the Receiver, Daniel J. Stermer (the "Receiver"), I have reviewed counsel's time entries, pleadings, and papers filed in this matter.
 - 5. I am familiar with Rule 4-1.5(b) of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar, and have

taken into consideration the factors set forth in such Rule for the determination of reasonable attorneys' fees.

- 6. In arriving at my opinion of the reasonableness of the attorneys' fees charged in this action, I have considered the following criteria:
- a. The time and labor required, the novelty, complexity and difficulty of the questions involved, and the skill requisite to perform the legal service properly.
- b. The likelihood that the acceptance of the particular employment will preclude other employment by the lawyer.
- c. The fee, or rate of fee, customarily charged in this locality for legal services of a comparable or a similar nature.
- d. The significance of, or amount involved in, the subject matter of the representation, the responsibility involved in the representation, and the results obtained.
- The Based upon the foregoing, it is my opinion that the fees totaling \$884,449.00 and costs in the amount of \$11,588.99 sought through Berger Singerman LLP's Third Interim Motion for Compensation for Professional Services and Reimbursement of Expenses For the Period From May 12, 2023 Through September 30, 2024 (the "Fee Motion") are fair and reasonable considering each and every factor contemplated by Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe, 472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985) and the principles of Lewis v. Gramil Corp., 94 So. 2d 174, 177 (Fla. 1957). The 1,526.70 hours worked by Berger Singerman LLP are fair and reasonable. The hourly rates in the Fee Motion are reasonable. I base that opinion on, among other things, the significant skill and knowledge necessary to successfully administer this monitorship estate and a review of the records. I also take note that Berger Singerman has voluntarily reduced its fee request by 11.64%, or \$116,517.00, further supporting the reasonableness of the Fee Motion. The services rendered by Berger Singerman LLP have substantially benefited the Receiver and the receivership estate.

8. I have no interest in the outcome of this litigation and I am not associated with or employed by any party to this action or by the attorneys involved in this matter.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Glenn D. M	oses, Esq.	
Florida Bar	No. 174556	

STATE OF FLORIDA)	
) ss	:
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE)	

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of physical presence or □ online notarization, this _____ day of November, 2024, by Glenn D. Moses who is personally known to me or who has produced _____ as identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida My Commission Expires:

